1
Vol.:(0123456789)
Scientific Reports |         (2024) 14:5007  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-024-55823-x
Novel hydrophobic butyl
rubber damping composites
modified with bio‑based PF/
DBA via the construction

and ductility. The blended sample was left for 24 h to remove the air bubbles, and the raw rubber was prepared.
Finally, 7–10 g of raw rubber was weighed and vulcanized on the plate vulcanizer to prepare the specimens of
butyl rubber comprehensive temperature range damping composites. The vulcanization conditions were deter-
mined with vulcanization temperature of 160–170 ℃, vulcanization pressure of 10–12 MPa and vulcanization
time of 14–18 min.
The isoprene monomer provides the molecular backbone of butyl rubber with an active point where the cross-
linking reactions can take place. The most significant advantage of using reactive processing technology of rubber
is that the chemical modification reaction can be carried out in general-purpose rubber processing equipment
(e.g., torque rheometers, compactors). Short reaction process, simple preparation process and low experimental
equipment requirements characterize this solvent-free ontology modification method. According to the principles
of organic chemistry, sodium hydride does not react with alkanes. However, under certain conditions, it can react
Table 1.  Formulation design of bio-based PF/NaH activation-modified butyl rubber damping material.
Sample code IIR Montmorillonite LPF NaH DBA
IIR 100 – – – –
IIR/M 100 40 – – –
IIR/M/LPF-10 100 40 10 – –
IIR/M/LPF-15 100 40 15
IIR/M/LPF-20 100 40 20 – –
IIR-6DBA/M/LPF-10 100 40 10 – 6
IIR-H2DBA/M/LPF-10 100 40 10 0.21 2
IIR-H4DBA/M/LPF-10 100 40 10 0.42 4
IIR-H6DBA/M/LPF-10 100 40 10 0.63 6
IIR-H8DBA/M/LPF-10 100 40 10 0.84 8
IIR-H10DBA/M/LPF-10 100 40 10 1.05 10
Figure 1.  Synthesis of lignin phenolic resin.
Figure 2.  Schematic diagram of the composite structure.
4
Vol:.(1234567890)